
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places)(Amendment & Consolidation) Order 2014 

 
NOTICE OF VARIATION No’s 1 to 12 (Groups 1-8, 10, 11 13 & 14) 

 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council hereby gives notice that, pursuant of section 35C of 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984, it is to amend the charges to park vehicles in the Car 
Parks, which are listed in the Schedule of the above Order, as detailed below. 
 
The charges for Group 1 of the Schedule, which are the Short Stay Car Parks at  
 

Angel car park (Tonbridge), 
Botany car park (Tonbridge), 

Bradford Street car park (Tonbridge), 
Kinnings Row car park (Tonbridge), 
Lamberts Yard car park (Tonbridge), 

River Lawn car park (Tonbridge) 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Mon - Sat 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display charges 
(£) 

0  -  30 minutes 
up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 4 hours 

0.50 
1.10 
1.90 
2.50 
3.00 

0.60 
1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
3.40 

 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
 
The charges for Group 2 of the Schedule, which are the Long Stay Car Parks at  
 

Sovereign Way Mid car park (Tonbridge), 
Waterloo Road car park (Tonbridge) 

will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Mon - Sat 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display charges 
(£) 

up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

1.10 
1.90 
2.50 
3.50 
5.20 

1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 



Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
 
The charges for Group 3 of the Schedule, which are the Long Stay Car Parks at  
 

Sovereign Way East car park (Tonbridge), 
Sovereign Way North car park (Tonbridge) 

will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Mon - Sat 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display charges 
(£) 

up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

1.10 
1.90 
2.50 
3.50 
5.20 

1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
The charge for Season Tickets will be:  
 

Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Monthly 95 100 

3 Months 265 275 

6 Months 480 500 

12 Months 850 900 
 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
The charges for Group 4 of the Schedule, which are the Long Stay Car Parks at  
 

Vale Road car park (Tonbridge) 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Saturdays 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display charges 
(£) 

up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

1.10 
1.90 
2.50 
3.50 
5.20 

1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
The charge for Season Tickets will be:  
 



Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Monthly 95 100 

3 Months 265 275 

6 Months 480 500 

12 Months 850 900 
 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
The charges for Group 5 of the Schedule, at  
 

Upper Castle Field car park (Tonbridge) 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Mon - Sat 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display charges 
(£) 

up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

1.10 
1.90 
2.50 
3.50 
5.20 

1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
 
The charges for Group 6 of the Schedule, at  
 

Lower Castle Field car park (Tonbridge), which also includes the approach road to the 
Swimming Pool and Deaconsfield 

will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
 

Current Pay and 
Display charges 
(Mon – Fri) (£) 

Current Pay and 
Display charges 

(Sat) (£) 

New Pay and 
Display charges 

(Mon-Sat) (£) 

up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

1.00 
1.70 
2.30 
3.30 
4.90 

1.00 
1.40 
2.00 

Not available 
2.90 

1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
 



The charging period will be; 

Current charging period New charging period 

Mon-Fri, 8am-6pm and 
Saturday 8am – 12:30pm 

Mon-Sat, 8am-6pm 

 
The charge for Season Tickets will be:  
 

Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Monthly 95 100 

3 Months 265 275 

6 Months 480 500 

12 Months 850 900 
 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
The charges for Group 7 of the Schedule, at  
 

Castle Grounds car park (Tonbridge) 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Saturdays 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

Up to 30 mins 
up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

0.50 
1.00 
1.70 
2.30 
3.30 
4.90 

0.60 
1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
 
The charges for Group 8 of the Schedule, at  
 

River Walk car park (Tonbridge) 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
Mon - Sat 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display 
charges (Mon-Sat) (£) 

Up to 30 mins 
up to 1hour 
up to 2 hours 
up to 3 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 23 hours 

0.50 
1.00 
1.70 
2.30 
3.30 
4.90 

0.60 
1.20 
2.10 
2.80 
4.10 
5.50 

 
The charges for Off-Peak Season Tickets (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and 
all day Saturdays) will be: 



 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 240 260 
 
 
The charges for Group 10 of the Schedule, at  
 

Ryarsh Lane car park (West Malling) 
 
The charges for Season Tickets will be: 
 

Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 50 150 
 
The charges for Group 11 of the Schedule, at  
 

Blue Bell Hill car park (Aylesford) 
 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
 

Current Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

New Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

24 hours 
1 week 

2.00 
7.00 

2.40 
8.40 

 
The charging period will be; 

Current charging period New charging period 

Monday to Friday Monday to Saturday 
 
 
The charges for Season Tickets will be: 
 

Off Peak Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Monthly 26 32 

3 Months 70 85 

6 Months 125 150 

12 Months 220 265 
 
 
The charges for Group 13 of the Schedule, at  
 

Western Road car park (Borough Green) 
 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
 

Current Pay and Display charges (£) New Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

up to 30 mins 
up to 1 hour 
up to 2 hours 

Not available 
Not available 

Free (but required to display a ticket) 

0.10 
0.20 
0.40 



up to 4 hours 
up to 6 hours 
up to 9 hours 
up to 23 hours 

0.80 
1.30 
1.90 
5.00 

0.90 
1.40 
2.00 
5.10 

 
The charges for Group 14 of the Schedule, at  
 

Leybourne Lakes Country Park car park (Larkfield), 
Haysden Country Park main car park (Tonbridge), 

Haysden Water (both car parks) (Tonbridge), 
Audley Rise car park (Tonbridge) 

 
will be: 
 

Parking Hours 
 

Current Pay and Display charges (£) New Pay and Display 
charges (£) 

up to 4 hours 
over 4 hours 

0.80 
3.00 

1.00 
4.00 

 
The charges for Season Tickets will be: 
 

Season Ticket 
period 

Current Charges (£) New Charges (£) 

Annual 25.00 30.00 
 
 
There are no variations to the applicable penalty charges. The new charges imposed by this 
Notice shall come into force on Tuesday 3rd May 2016. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this notice, require further information or have difficulty in 
reading this notice, please contact, during normal office hours, the Parking Office tel: (01732) 
844522, email: parking.office@tmbc.gov.uk or by post to; 
 

The Parking Office, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ. 

 
 
Julie Beilby 
Chief Executive 
 
8th April 2016 


