TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places)(Amendment & Consolidation) Order 2014

NOTICE OF VARIATION No's 1 to 12 (Groups 1-8, 10, 11 13 & 14)

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council hereby gives notice that, pursuant of section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984, it is to amend the charges to park vehicles in the Car Parks, which are listed in the **Schedule** of the above Order, as detailed below.

The charges for Group 1 of the Schedule, which are the Short Stay Car Parks at

Angel car park (Tonbridge),
Botany car park (Tonbridge),
Bradford Street car park (Tonbridge),
Kinnings Row car park (Tonbridge),
Lamberts Yard car park (Tonbridge),
River Lawn car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Mon - Sat	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
0 - 30 minutes	0.50	0.60
up to 1hour	1.10	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.90	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.50	2.80
up to 4 hours	3.00	3.40

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 2 of the Schedule, which are the Long Stay Car Parks at

Sovereign Way Mid car park (Tonbridge), Waterloo Road car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Mon - Sat	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 1hour	1.10	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.90	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.50	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.50	4.10
up to 23 hours	5.20	5.50

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 3 of the Schedule, which are the Long Stay Car Parks at

Sovereign Way East car park (Tonbridge), Sovereign Way North car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Mon - Sat	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 1hour	1.10	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.90	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.50	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.50	4.10
up to 23 hours	5.20	5.50

The charge for **Season Tickets** will be:

Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Monthly	95	100
3 Months	265	275
6 Months	480	500
12 Months	850	900

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for **Group 4 of the Schedule**, which are the **Long Stay Car Parks** at **Vale Road car park (Tonbridge)**

will be:

Parking Hours Saturdays	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 1hour	1.10	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.90	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.50	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.50	4.10
up to 23 hours	5.20	5.50

The charge for **Season Tickets** will be:

Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Monthly	95	100
3 Months	265	275
6 Months	480	500
12 Months	850	900

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 5 of the Schedule, at

Upper Castle Field car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Mon - Sat	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 1hour	1.10	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.90	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.50	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.50	4.10
up to 23 hours	5.20	5.50

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 6 of the Schedule, at

Lower Castle Field car park (Tonbridge), which also includes the approach road to the Swimming Pool and Deaconsfield

will be:

Parking Hours	Current Pay and Display charges (Mon – Fri) (£)	Current Pay and Display charges (Sat) (£)	New Pay and Display charges (Mon-Sat) (£)
up to 1hour	1.00	1.00	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.70	1.40	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.30	2.00	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.30	Not available	4.10
up to 23 hours	4.90	2.90	5.50

The charging period will be;

Current charging period	New charging period
Mon-Fri, 8am-6pm and Saturday 8am – 12:30pm	Mon-Sat, 8am-6pm

The charge for **Season Tickets** will be:

Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Monthly	95	100
3 Months	265	275
6 Months	480	500
12 Months	850	900

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 7 of the Schedule, at

Castle Grounds car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Saturdays	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
Up to 30 mins	0.50	0.60
up to 1hour	1.00	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.70	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.30	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.30	4.10
up to 23 hours	4.90	5.50

The charges for Group 8 of the Schedule, at

River Walk car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours Mon - Sat	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (Mon-Sat) (£)
Up to 30 mins	0.50	0.60
up to 1hour	1.00	1.20
up to 2 hours	1.70	2.10
up to 3 hours	2.30	2.80
up to 6 hours	3.30	4.10
up to 23 hours	4.90	5.50

The charges for **Off-Peak Season Tickets** (operating from 4pm to 9am the following day, and all day Saturdays) will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	240	260

The charges for Group 10 of the Schedule, at

Ryarsh Lane car park (West Malling)

The charges for **Season Tickets** will be:

Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	50	150

The charges for Group 11 of the Schedule, at

Blue Bell Hill car park (Aylesford)

will be:

Parking Hours	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
24 hours	2.00	2.40
1 week	7.00	8.40

The charging period will be;

Current charging period	New charging period
Monday to Friday	Monday to Saturday

The charges for **Season Tickets** will be:

Off Peak Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Monthly	26	32
3 Months	70	85
6 Months	125	150
12 Months	220	265

The charges for Group 13 of the Schedule, at

Western Road car park (Borough Green)

will be:

Parking Hours	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 30 mins	Not available	0.10
up to 1 hour	Not available	0.20
up to 2 hours	Free (but required to display a ticket)	0.40

up to 4 hours	0.80	0.90
up to 6 hours	1.30	1.40
up to 9 hours	1.90	2.00
up to 23 hours	5.00	5.10

The charges for Group 14 of the Schedule, at

Leybourne Lakes Country Park car park (Larkfield), Haysden Country Park main car park (Tonbridge), Haysden Water (both car parks) (Tonbridge), Audley Rise car park (Tonbridge)

will be:

Parking Hours	Current Pay and Display charges (£)	New Pay and Display charges (£)
up to 4 hours	0.80	1.00
over 4 hours	3.00	4.00

The charges for **Season Tickets** will be:

Season Ticket period	Current Charges (£)	New Charges (£)
Annual	25.00	30.00

There are no variations to the applicable penalty charges. The new charges imposed by this Notice shall come into force on **Tuesday 3rd May 2016.**

If you have any questions concerning this notice, require further information or have difficulty in reading this notice, please contact, during normal office hours, the Parking Office **tel**: (01732) 844522, **email**: parking.office@tmbc.gov.uk or by post to;

The Parking Office, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ.

Julie Beilby Chief Executive

8th April 2016

